

EXHIBIT A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

Eduardo Reyes-Trujillo, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 5:20-CV-11692

Four Star Greenhouse, Inc., *et al.*

Hon. Judith E. Levy
Mag. R. Steven Whalen

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT IN SUPPORT
OF THE PLAINTIFFS AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE DEFENDANTS'
RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS**

John Philo (P52721)
Sugar Law Center
For Economic & Social Justice
4605 Cass Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 993-4505
jphilo@sugarlaw.org
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Laura Padin (DC: 1011116)
National Employment Law Project
1350 Connecticut Avenue, Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 315-5589
lpadin@nelp.org
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* v

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. FLSA is a remedial statute that uniquely and broadly defines responsible “employers” to include employers who use farm labor contractors 2

 a. The definition of “employ” is expansive and was well-established when Congress incorporated it in the FLSA 2

 b. The “economic realities” test requires looking beyond businesses formalities and labels to determine whether an entity has the power to prevent FLSA violations 5

 II. Congress understood that subcontracting is common in agriculture. By incorporating the FLSA definition into AWPAs, Congress intended to ensure meaningful remedies for migrant workers 7

 III. Four Star is an employer because it has the power to prevent FLSA and AWPAs wage violations for its migrant farm workers 12

 IV. The persistent exploitation of H-2A visa holders also supports holding agricultural operations accountable as employers 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acosta v. New Image Landscaping, LLC, No. 1:18-cv-429,
2019 WL 6463512 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 2, 2019) 13

Aimable v. Long & Scott Farms, 20 F.3d 434 (11th Cir. 1994) 8

Alviso-Medrano v. Harloff, 868 F. Supp. 1367 (M.D. Fla. 1994) 11

Antenor v. D & S Farms, 88 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 1996) 3

Barrientos v. Taylor, 917 F. Supp. 375 (D.N.C. 1996) 11

Castillo v. Givens, 704 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 13, 14

Charles v. Burton, 169 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 2, 11, 12

Commonwealth v. Hong, 158 N.E. 759 (Mass. 1927) 3

Cruz v. Vel-A-Da, Inc., No. 3:90-cv-7087, 1993 WL 658968,
(N.D. Ohio June 9, 1993)..... 11

Daly v. Swift & Co., 300 P. 265, 268 (Mont. 1931) 4

Dole v. Elliott Travel & Tours, Inc., 942 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 5

Donovan v. Brandel, 736 F.2d 1114 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 5

Fanette v. Steven Davis Farms LLC, 28 F.Supp.3d 1243
(N.D. Fla. 2014) 6, 11

Goldberg v. Whitaker House Co-op, Inc., 366 U.S. 28 (1961) 6

Hodgson v. Griffin & Brand of McAllen, Inc., 471 F.2d 235
(5th Cir. 1973)..... 8, 9, 10, 11

Hodgson v. Okada, 472 F.2d 965 (10th Cir. 1973) 9, 10, 11

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden, 503 U.S. 318 (1992) 2, 3

New York v. Scalia, 2020 WL 5370871, No. 1:20-cv-1689-GHW
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2020) 4, 5

People ex rel. Price v. Sheffield Farms-Slawson Farms-Decker Co.,
121 N.E. 474 (N.Y. 1918)..... 3, 4

Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Associates,
603 F.2d 748, 755 (9th Cir. 1979) 6, 8, 9, 10, 11

Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb, 331 U.S. 722 (1947)..... 3, 4, 12, 13

Ruiz v. Fernandez, 949 F.Supp.2d 1055, 1068 (E.D. Wash. 2013)..... 13

Sanchez-Calderon v. Moorhouse Farms, 995 F. Supp. 1098 (D. Or. 1997)..... 11

Sec’y of Labor v. Lauritzen, 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987) 2, 3, 4, 5

Torres-Lopez v. May, 111 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 11, 12

Vida Lumber Co. v. Courson, 112 So. 737 (Ala. 1926) 4

Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co., 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003) 6, 7

Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201, *et seq* 1, 2

Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act,
29 U.S.C. § 1801 *et seq*..... 1, 2

Other Authorities

128 CONG. REC. H7904 (Sept. 14, 1982)..... 8

128 CONG. REC. 26,008 (Sept. 29, 1982)..... 6

Close to Slavery, Guestworker Programs in the United States,
Southern Poverty Law Center (2013) 17

Dep't of Labor, Office of Foreign Labor Certification,
H-2A Temporary Agricultural Labor Certification Program
– Selected Statistics, FY 2019 16

H.R. No. 885, 97th Cong. (1982)..... 7, 8, 9

Ripe for Reform: Abuses of Agricultural Workers in the
H-2A Visa Program, Centro de los Derechos del Migrante, Inc.,
April 2020 15, 16
